

Case No. 14-56824

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SHAKINA ORTEGA, individually, and as successor of interest of Victor Ortega deceased; TAMIA ORTEGA, a minor, by and through her guardian Shakina Ortega; JACOB ORTEGA, a minor by and through his guardian Shakina Ortega  
Plaintiffs & Appellees,

versus

SAN DIEGO POLICE DEPARTMENT, a public entity, CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a public entity,  
Defendants, and  
JONATHAN MCCARTHY, an individual  
Defendant & Appellant.

---

On Appeal from an ORDER of the  
United States District Court for the Southern District of California  
United States District Court No. 13cv00087

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney  
BRIAN K. CLINE, Deputy City Attorney  
Office of the City Attorney  
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100  
San Diego, California 92101  
Tel: (619) 533 5800  
[bcline@sandiego.gov](mailto:bcline@sandiego.gov)  
Attorneys for Appellant  
JONATHAN MCCARTHY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....                               | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....                                      | 1   |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....                          | 2   |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....                                | 4   |
| STATEMENT OF CASE .....                                 | 4   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....                                | 6   |
| I. Domestic violence 9-1-1 call. ....                   | 6   |
| II. Ortega fled the scene. ....                         | 6   |
| III. Ortega resisted arrest. ....                       | 8   |
| IV. The fight. ....                                     | 9   |
| V. Eye-witness accounts of Marshall and Larue.....      | 12  |
| VI. The fight as heard by Phillip and Ryan Owen. ....   | 14  |
| VII. An extremely dangerous fast moving situation. .... | 17  |
| VIII. Emergency medical response. ....                  | 19  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....                                 | 21  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....                               | 21  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 22  |
| I. 4 <sup>th</sup> Amendment.....                       | 24  |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| A.  | Ortega was a serious physical threat at 3 to 4 feet. ....  | 24 |
| 1.  | Ortega’s hands were as close as 3 feet from the muzzle of McCarthy’s weapon--not inconsistent with McCarthy believing Ortega was a serious physical threat.....          | 25 |
| 2.  | Whether Ortega’s hands were 1 ft., 2 ft., or 3 ft., from the muzzle of McCarthy’s gun is an immaterial fact. Ortega was still a serious physical threat to McCarthy..... | 29 |
| i.  | No constitutional violation—McCarthy had probable cause to believe he was in serious physical harm.....  | 30 |
| ii. | Right was not clearly established—reasonable officers would differ on the level of force. ....   | 35 |
| B.  | McCarthy consistently testified Ortega grabbed for but did not gain control of his back-up revolver.....   | 41 |
| C.  | Ortega reached for McCarthy’s secondary weapon after McCarthy re-holstered his taser.....  | 44 |
| D.  | Ortega was violently resisting arrest. ....  | 49 |
| E.  | The district court went beyond the guidelines of the <i>Cruz</i> decision, applying 20/20 hindsight to judge the credibility of McCarthy.....                            | 53 |
| II. | 14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment.....  | 57 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....  | 59 |
|     | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....   | 60 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 61 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 62 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Acri v. Varian Assocs., Inc.</i><br>114 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1997) .....                              | 29           |
| <i>Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley</i><br>988 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1993).....                                 | 3            |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i><br>477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....                                    | passim       |
| <i>Anderson v. Russell</i><br>247 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2001).....  | 40, 55       |
| <i>Baldrige v. City of Santa Rosa</i><br>No. C 97-3047 SI, 1999 WL 66141 (N.D. Cal. Feb.9, 1999) ..... | 41           |
| <i>Billington v. Smith</i><br>292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002).....                                       | 32, 33, 34   |
| <i>Boyd v. Baeppler</i><br>215 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2000).....   | 49           |
| <i>Bryan v. McPherson</i><br>630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010) .....  | 56           |
| <i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i><br>585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009).....                              | 28, 51, 56   |
| <i>City of Vernon v. Southern California Edison Co.</i><br>955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992) .....         | 31, 55       |
| <i>Cruz v. City of Anaheim</i><br>765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014).....                                   | 1, 2, 53, 54 |
| <i>Curnow By and Through Curnow v. Ridgecrest Police</i><br>952 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1991) .....         | 34           |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Davis v. Township of Hillside</i><br>190 F.3d 167 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....                | 57, 58 |
| <i>Deering v. Reich</i><br>183 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1999) .....                             | 56     |
| <i>Elliot v. Leavitt</i><br>99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996) .....                             | 36     |
| <i>Estate of Bennett v. Wainwright</i><br>548 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2008) .....              | 56     |
| <i>Estate of Larsen ex rel. Sturdivan v. Murr</i><br>511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... | 56     |
| <i>Garczynski v. Bradshaw</i><br>573 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2009).....                      | 57     |
| <i>Gardner v. Buerger</i><br>82 F.3d 248 (8th Cir. 1996) .....                            | 54     |
| <i>George v. Morris</i><br>736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....                             | 36, 37 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i><br>747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014).....                   | 58     |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i><br>490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....                                      | passim |
| <i>Hart v. Parks</i><br>450 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2006).....                                | 48     |
| <i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i><br>736 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2013).....                 | 58     |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i><br>536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....  | 30     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i><br>502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....                                  | 22, 35, 56 |
| <i>Long v. City and County of Honolulu</i><br>511 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2007) .....      | 56         |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i><br>475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... | 48         |
| <i>Milstead v. Kibler</i><br>243 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2001).....                        | 56         |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i><br>472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....                               | 3          |
| <i>Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg</i><br>564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009).....            | 56         |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i><br>555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....                               | 26, 36     |
| <i>Porter v. Osborn</i><br>546 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2008).....                         | 57, 58     |
| <i>Prison Legal News v. Lehman</i><br>397 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005).....               | 35         |
| <i>Rasanen v. Doe</i><br>723 F.3d 325 (2nd Cir. 2013).....                            | 56         |
| <i>Reese v. Anderson</i><br>926 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1991).....                         | 39         |
| <i>Reynolds v. County of San Diego</i><br>84 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1996) .....          | passim     |
| <i>Rivas v. City of Passaic</i><br>365 F.3d 186 (3rd Cir. 2004).....                  | 56         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i><br>533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....                                       | 30, 35, 56 |
| <i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i><br>204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....                         | 21         |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i><br>550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....                                       | passim     |
| <i>Sherrod v. Berry</i><br>856 F.2d 802 (7th Cir. 1988) .....                             | 36         |
| <i>Sorrels v. McKee</i><br>290 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                             | 35         |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i><br>471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....                                     | 23         |
| <i>Thompson v. Hubbard</i><br>257 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2001) .....                          | 54         |
| <i>Wallace v. District of Columbia</i><br>685 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.C. Dist. Ct. 2010) ..... | 57         |
| <i>Wilkins v. City of Oakland</i><br>350 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                   | 21         |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i><br>610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                          | passim     |
| <i>Wilson v. Meeks</i><br>52 F.3d 1547 (10th Cir. 1995) .....                             | 38, 39     |
| <i>Wilson v. Spain</i><br>209 F.3d 713 (8th Cir. 2000) .....                              | 56         |

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 2, 4, 5

Cal. Civ. Code § 51.7 ..... 4, 5

Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1..... 4, 5

Cal. Gov’t Code § 815.2 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Craig Lally, *What police confront*,  
Los Angeles Times, March 5, 2015 ..... 53

<http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/grab?s=t> ..... 42

**Rules**

Fed.R.App.P.32(a)(7)(C) .....61

Fed.R.App.P.4..... 3

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6 ..... 60

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1.....61
